cause of disease in healthy nonsmokers, including heart disease, 56 

stroke, respiratory disease, and lung cancer.  The National Cancer 57 

Institute determined in 1999 that secondhand smoke is responsible 58 

for the early deaths of approximately fifty-three thousand 59 

(53,000) Americans annually.   60 

(c)  The Public Health Service's National Toxicology 61 

Program (NTP) has listed secondhand smoke as a known carcinogen.   62 

(d)  Based on a finding by the California Environmental 63 

Protection Agency in 2005, the California Air Resources Board has 64

[...]

(p)  The Society of Actuaries has determined that 176 

secondhand smoke costs the United States economy roughly Ten 177 

Billion Dollars ($10,000,000,000.00) a year:  Five Billion Dollars 178 

($5,000,000,000.00) in estimated medical costs associated with 179 

secondhand smoke exposure and Four Billion Six Hundred Million 180 

Dollars ($4,600,000,000.00) in lost productivity.  181 

(q)  Numerous economic analyses examining restaurant and 182 

hotel receipts and controlling for economic variables have shown 183 

either no difference or a positive economic impact after enactment 184 

of laws requiring workplaces to be smoke free.